

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v-

No. 159346

JACQUES JEAN KABONGO,
Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 338733
Wayne County Circuit Court No. 16-010745-01-FH

[On Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Murray, C.J., and Meter, and Gleicher, JJ.]

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL
FILED UNDER AO 2019-6.**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JON P. WOJTALA
Chief of Research, Training,
and Appeals

Deborah K. Blair (P 49663)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Telephone: (313) 224-8861

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents2

Index of Authorities4

Counterstatement of Jurisdiction8

Counterstatement of Questions Presented9

Counterstatement of Questions Presented (cont.).....10

Argument.....16

I. A trial court’s findings of fact as to whether the prosecution’s explanation for the peremptory challenge was pretext and, therefore, whether the defendant has proven purposeful discrimination, are both reviewed under the deferential standard of clear error. Here, the trial court made findings of fact that the prosecutor’s non-discriminatory reasons for excusing juror number two were not a pretext for discrimination and these reasons are fully supported by the record. Therefore, since there was no clear error in the trial court’s findings, it was proper for juror number two to be removed from the jury.....16

Standard of Review16

II. A trial court can deny the exercise of a peremptory challenge where the purpose of the challenge is to remove persons from the venire based on race and this decision is given great deference. Here, the trial court found that the Defendant’s exercise of a peremptory challenge against juror number five was based on race because she disbelieved his explanation. Where great deference is given to the trial court’s findings of fact, the trial court was correct in disallowing the Defendant’s peremptory challenge of juror number five.28

Standard of Review28

Discussion.....28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

A. The trial court’s factual findings regarding the peremptory challenge of prospective juror five were not clearly erroneous. .28

III. Where a trial court makes a good faith effort to comply with the antidiscrimination requirements of *Batson v Kentucky*, an erroneous denial of a peremptory challenge does not require reversal. Here, the trial court acted in good faith and complied with the three stage process of *Batson v Kentucky* in denying the Defendant the peremptory challenge of juror number five. Therefore, no reversible error occurred in this case.32

Standard of Review32

Discussion.....32

A. The United States Supreme Court has held that there is no federal automatic reversal rule for reverse-*Batson* errors.33

B. Michigan’s statute requires harmless error review.34

C. The Defendant is not even claiming that the Constitution requires automatic reversal.37

D. While other states are divided on the issue, those states who consider it structural error do so for lack of any other remedy, but MCL 769.26 provides that there is no remedy where the error does not affect the fairness or reliability of the trial.39

E. *People v Bell* is controlling authority which has decided the issue in this case..... 44

Relief Requested...49

Certificate of Compliance.....49

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Arizona v Fulminate</i> , 499 US 279 (1991).....	34
<i>Batson v Kentucky</i> , 476 US 79 (1986).....	passim
<i>Davis v Ayala</i> , 576 US 257 (2015).....	29
<i>Gideon v Wainwright</i> , 372 US 335 (1963).....	35
<i>Hernandez v New York</i> , 500 US 352 (1991).....	18
<i>McKaskle v Wiggins</i> , 465 US 168 (1984).....	35
<i>Miller-El v Cockrel</i> , 537 US 322 (2003).....	16, 26, 28
<i>Michigan v Tucker</i> , 417 US 433 (1974).....	47
<i>Kansas v Carr</i> , ___ US ___, 136 S Ct 633 (2016).....	42
<i>Patton v Yount</i> , 467 US 1025 (1984).....	16
<i>Rose v Clark</i> , 478 US 570 (1986).....	25
<i>Ross v Oklahoma</i> , 487 US 81 (1988).....	31, 34, 36, 40
<i>Rivera v Illinois</i> , 556 US 148 (2009).....	passim
<i>Snyder v Louisiana</i> , 552 US 472 (2008).....	29
<i>Sullivan v Louisiana</i> , 508 US 275 (1993).....	35
<i>Tumey v Ohio</i> , 273 US 510 (1927).....	35
<i>United States v Annigoni</i> , 96 F3d 1132 (9 th Cir. 1996) (en banc)..	40, 41
<i>United States v Lindsey</i> , 634 F3d 541 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	40

<i>United States v Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 US 304 (2000).....	36, 40
<i>Wainwright v Witt</i> , 469 US 1025 (1984).....	16
<i>Waller v Georgia</i> , 467 US 39 (1984).....	35

STATE CASES

<i>Angus v State</i> , 695 NW2d 109 (Minn. 2005).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v Hampton</i> , 457 Mass 152 (2010).....	41
<i>Hardison v State</i> , 94 So 3d 1092 (Miss. 2012).....	38, 39, 41
<i>Matter of Meredith</i> , 191 Wash 2d 300 (2018).....	40, 41
<i>McCoy v State</i> , 112 A 3d 239 (Del. 2015).....	41
<i>Pellegrino v AMPCO System Parking</i> , 486 Mich 330 (2010).....	46, 47
<i>People v Anderson</i> , 446 Mich 392 (1994).....	34
<i>People v Armstrong</i> , 305 Mich App 230 (2014).....	17
<i>People v Bell</i> , 473 Mich 275 (2005).....	passim
<i>People v Bonvicini</i> , 366 P 3d 151 (Colo. 2016).....	42
<i>People v Duncan</i> , 462 Mich 47 (2000).....	34, 35
<i>People v Eccles</i> , 260 Mich App 379 (2004).....	15
<i>People v Hecker</i> , 15 NY3d 625 (2010).....	39, 41
<i>People v Higuera</i> , 255 Mich App 429 (2001).....	45
<i>People v Knight</i> , 473 Mich 324 (2008).....	passim
<i>People v Lukity</i> , 460 Mich 484 (1999).....	35, 47, 48
<i>People v Macrander</i> , 828 P2d 234 (Colo. 1992).....	42

<i>People v Mateo</i> , 453 Mich 203 (1996).....	34
<i>People v Miller</i> , 411 Mich 321 (1981).....	44
<i>People v Novotny</i> , 320 P3d 1194 (Colo. 2014).....	42
<i>People v Schmitz</i> , 231 Mich App 521 (1998).....	44
<i>People v Singh</i> , 234 Cal App 4 th 1319 (2015).....	33
<i>People v Skinner</i> , 502 Mich 89 (2018).....	15
<i>People v Williams</i> , 174 Mich App 132 (1989).....	17
<i>Robinson v State</i> , 255 P3d 425 (Okla Crim App 2011).....	33, 42
<i>State v Barlow</i> , 541 NW2d 309 (Minn. 1995).....	40
<i>State v Campbell</i> , 772 NW2d 858 (Minn. 2009).....	40
<i>State v Carr</i> , 331 P3d 544 (Kansas 2014).....	34, 43, 44
<i>State v Harvey</i> , 932 NW2d 792 (Minn. 2019).....	39
<i>State v Jackson</i> , 773 NW2d 111 (Minn 2009).....	40
<i>State v Letica</i> , 156 SW3d 157 (Mo. 2011).....	33, 43
<i>State v Mootz</i> , 808 NW2d 207 (Iowa, 2012).....	39, 41
<i>State v Pierce</i> , 131 So.3d 136 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2013).....	33, 39
<i>State v Vreen</i> , 143 Wash 2d 300 (2018).....	40, 41

Statutory Authorities

MCL 769.26.....33, 34, 38, 43

State Rules and Regulations

MCR 2.511.....37

MCR 6.412(E)(1).....36

MCR 7.303.....7
